CLARK COUNTY FAIR QUEEN CONTEST RULES Saturday, July 25, 2020, 10:30 AM Champion Center Banquet Room

- Age eligibility Candidates must be at least 16 years old on July 25, 2020 and no older than 19 as of January 1, 2020. This age rule is to comply with the OFMA Ohio Fairs' Queen Contest. The runner-up may compete at the Ohio Fairs' Queen Contest should the Clark County Fair Queen be unable, for any reason, to participate. Therefore, the runner-up must meet age eligibility and all other provisions as herein stated.
 - a. Age Clarification: Candidates may turn 20 after January 1, 2020. Therefore, some candidates may have reached their 20th birthday prior to the contest.
- All Contestants as well as contestants chosen as Fair Queen, 1st Runner-up and 2nd Runner-up must comply with all provisions and rules as stated in this document. <u>Any violation of the rules will result in automatic elimination/disqualification from the competition and/or the relinquishing of any title. All awards/scholarships received will be returned to the Clark County Fair Board upon request.</u>
- 3. Each contestant may not be married, not have been married, not have born a child, and not be pregnant when she competes in the contest or during her time of reign.
- 4. Each contestant may not incur any offense including, but not limited to, any alcohol offense, unruly behavior, or disorderly conduct.
- 5. Each contestant must be a resident of Clark County and/or attend a Clark County School.
- 6. Each contestant must never have held the title of Clark County Fair Queen.
- 7. Each contestant must demonstrate proof (on the application) of involvement in the Clark County Fair (currently or in previous years) through Fair activities including but not limited to 4-H, FFA, Girl Scouts, and Open Class participation.
- 8. The winner must be able to fulfill the Queen's duties which include, but are not limited to: acting as an ambassador to the fair, participating in Fair activities, competing in the 2020 Ohio Fairs' Queen Contest, and participating in various community events.
- 9. Additional requirements including, but not limited to: Community Service opportunities, will be detailed at the information meeting held Friday, May 8 (6:00, subject to change to fit candidates schedules). Failure to comply with any requirement will result in the candidate forfeiting the opportunity to receive the title of 2020 Clark County Fair Queen, 1st Runner-up, or 2nd Runner-up, and therefore a scholarship, but may still participate in the contest. Candidates who are unable to attend the informational meeting must contact the Committee Chairman in advance, and are responsible to familiarize themselves with all regulations.
 - a. Candidates must be able to attend judging interviews on Sunday, July 19, 2020 and participate in the Queen Contest at the Clark County Fair on Saturday, July 25, 2020.
 - b. Candidates must participate in two (2) community service activities as detailed at the informational meeting. If a candidate is unable to make any of the given dates, candidates may complete other community service activities as long as they are **pre-approved** by the Queen Committee and completed during the months of June and July.

Scholarship money will be awarded for further education to the following winners: (*Note* - Scholarship money will be rewarded upon proof of college enrollment)

Queen	\$500.00	Sponsored by Littleton and Rue Funeral Home, Jim Twiggs-All State Insurance, Downing's DO it Best Hardware& Floor Store of Springfield, Mechanicsburg & Yellow Springs
1 st Runner-Up	\$300.00	
2 nd Runner-Up	\$200.00	
Named Ohio Fairs Queen (an additional)	\$500.00	Sponsored by the Clark County Fair Board
Named to Ohio Fairs Queen's Court (an additional)	\$250.00	

Donors: Goodfellow Homestead Farms, Garrett Jewelers, Flower Craft Florists, Berner's Screen Print, M&M Creative Images & Design, Etchie's Custom Award and Memories

Thank you to all our sponsors and donors!